

## KENNETH CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Chief of Police

4600 58th Street North Keaneth City, Florida 33709

Phone (727) 498-8941

#### September 2020 MONTHLY STATS

During the month of September, the PD remained under the State and County State of Emergency directives due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Governor's Phases of reopening continued to develop, including more business types. Personnel from the Department continued to interact with our business operators and owners for support and awareness. The Department remains committed to providing a high standard of service to all our partners and stakeholders.

Our Department personnel continued to receive training and education according to current and new F.D.L.E. and C.F.A. Guidelines. Officers received yearly in-service training this month in Use of Force and Physiological Response Dynamics Training. Personnel continued to participate in County meetings.

The Department continues to resupply with the necessary P.P.E. equipment. During this time, our personnel have not been visited with any serious illness.

All Town Events which have remained cancelled are now under review and some are being rescheduled.

All Personnel remain busy with patrolling, staying highly visible and being proactive in all areas.

Midnight officers have been continuing our *Third Watch* and *If I Were a Thief* programs as a crime prevention tool to protect businesses which are closed in accordance with County and State directives.

Members of the Department responded to 64 calls for service in addition to maintaining a strong presence in Town, conducting an additional 2,796 area checks. We pushed our initiatives in traffic conducting 14 traffic crashes investigations, 216 traffic stops and issuing 53 citations (see the stats sheet for additional activity).—

Detective Tucker, in addition to those stats already reported above, followed up on those felony cases which are initiated by patrol and transferred over to his unit for further investigation. He was assigned 5 new cases this month, closed 7 cases and reviewed 59 additional investigations for follow ups and leads. He also conducted 5 interviews and completed 23 supplemental reports. Detective Tucker also continues to cover Patrol 3 days a week in addition to these duties (see his stat sheet for additional activity).

The Town remains ready should any storm or event come into our area and the Police Department continues to distribute Hurricane Preparedness Guides.



### KENNETH CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Chief of Police

4600 58th Street North Kenneth City, Florida 33709

Phone (727) 498-8941

Ofc Beltran continues to concentrate on crime prevention, ordinance complaints, and covering the road.

Ofc Beltran has worked on a Thanksgiving meal for November and the *Shop with a Cop* event for December. We have secured funding and gift cards for 2 families for full Thanksgiving dinners; in addition, we have secured additional gift cards to supply 4 more families with supplemental food items for the holidays as well.

Ofc Beltran continues his interaction with our citizens using the Polaris. In addition to those stats already provided, he completed 208 area and business checks. He issued 105 ordinance notices, issued 5 ordinance violations, also completing 54 ordinance supplement and follow ups and initial reports (see his stat sheet for additional activity).

Each Supervisor within the Department is assigned duties additional to patrol. Sgt Izrailov is charged with Patrol, Community Policing, and Code Enforcement. Sgt DeMilly is charged with Patrol, Field Training, and Recruiting. Sgt Raley is charged with Patrol, Traffic Enforcement, DUI enforcement, and radar trailer placement and studies.

The Operations Commander oversees all sections in Patrol to include Detective Tucker. He is responsible for all aspects to support, track and provide continued service.

Records staff continue to fill public records requests, file and forward required reports with set timelines, direct and answer questions, maintain our records and track and complete all documents associated with Department expenditures.

We continue to work with the Town Attorney and staff on developing the update to Sec. 34-129. - Alarm systems—False alarms as it pertains to response, reporting and fines.

To further support the new Chapter 54 ordinance, we continue to work with the Clerk of the Court, Town Attorney, staff in Town and at TraCS (Traffic and Criminal Software reporting tool) to support the in-house issuance, process and collection of parking citations fees.

We continue to gain great compliance in the area of re-marking disabled parking spaces to meet Florida State Law.

Month/ 2020 Calls for service Jamuary 96 February 96 March 106 April 81	Service Summary Reports + Ao														
n/ 2020 ny wy h	Reports +	ary			Arrests			Traffic			Crime P	Crime Prevention & Outreach	& Outrea	5	
ary h		QV V	Alarm	SAO	APAD Arrests	Arrests	Crash Investigations	Traffic	Traffic	ORD Citation	ORD Nodes	Business & Residential Area Checks	Thief / Watch Programs	Community Contact/Assist Officen	Directed Patrol
A P	156	9	00	9	0	13	11	121	77	0	12	1913	380	106	305
	118	4	9	ю	0	7	11	200	31	2.1	ᄁ	2455	401	244	301
	127	7	9	H	0	œ	11	96	12	1	11	2366	328	159	219
	121	_	ðì	'n	0	7	9	52	6	0	6	2511	408	140	165
May 92	156	Ħ	80	2	0	00	90	8	14	0	S	2423	514	121	141
96 aunt	151	16	ru.	m	0	12	o	22	39	1	14	2137	431	108	190
July 114	500	ڧ	00	7	7	7	10	142	43	0	23	2832	678	152	289
August 108	200	7	60	80	7	Ħ	10	220	52	4	25	3206	800	139	316
September 64	148	80	9	m	1	7	14	163	83	0	13	2796	825	128	350
October															
November															
December															
Yearly Totals 853	1386	76	69	38	sn.	88	96	1126	274	a	135	22639	4765	1297	2279
Reports and Supplements Include FIR, Incident, and Offense Reports. Stats consist of those who are full time, assigned to light duty, and Reserve. Those who have additional assignments in patrol within the agency are reported in additional documents: Detective Tucker (CIS), Ofc Diaz Leon (Accreditation), Ofc. Beltran (Community Poliding/Code Compilance.)	lude FIR, Incident, an a full time, assigned to signments in patrol v the Tucker (CIS), Ofc. clng/Code Compliano	od Offens od Offens within the Diaz Leo	vity, and it uty, and it e agency n (Accred	s. teserve. are reporte fitation),	e p				This report: Agency: It p calendar ye Data Source reports: Tab	This report does NOT reflect Agency. It provides a snaps calendar year. The areas ch Data Sources: TriTech CAD, reports. Tabulated by EP	t all the work thot of activity loosen are the Visinet, ACISI	This report does NOT reflect all the work or activity completed by the members of the Agency. It provides a snapshot of activity in selected areas identified by month, per calendar year. The areas choosen are those which are often asked about or request Data Sources: Triflech CAD, Visinet, ACISS Web, PCSONET custom Query, TRACS, a reports. Tabulated by EP	pleted by the size identified if the saked ab	This report does NOT reflect all the work or activity completed by the members of this Agency. It provides a snapshot of activity in selected areas identified by month, per calendar year. The areas choosen are those which are often asked about or requested.  Data Sources: TriTech CAD, Visinet, ACISS Web, PCSONE Custom Query, TRACS, and daily reports. Tabulated by EP	Age

# KCPD Monthly Stats – Detective E. Tucker September 2020

Number of cases started with: 18
Number of cases ended with: 16

New cases assigned for the month

FELONY	2
MISDEMEANOR	0
NON-CRIMINAL	3

#### Case dispositions

INACTIVATED	2	
CLOSED WITH MISDEMEANOR ARREST	0	
CLOSED WITH FELONY ARREST	0	
CLOSED OTHER	5	
CLOSED SAO REFERRAL	0	
CLEARED WITH WAIVER	0	

#### **Other Activity**

SURVEILLANCES	0
PHOTOPACKS	0
EVIDENCE STATUS REQUESTS	5
INITIAL REPORTS	2
SUPPLEMENTS	23
WARRANTS	0
TOUCH DNA PROCESSING / BUCCALS	0
SUSPECTS RESULTING FROM TOUCH DNA	0
OTHER: CCTV FOOTAGE, CELL TRACKING, D/L	5
SUBPOENAS	0
JAIL RECORDINGS	0
REPORTS REVIEWED	59
CONTACT ATTEMPTS	2
INTERVIEWS	5
BOLO'S	0

# KCPD Community Policing & Code Compliance Stats September 2020 CPO Beltran Hernandez

All September Community Policing Events were canceled due to the COVID-19 outbreak.

I assisted in covering patrol and taking multiple calls for service this month.

I issued multiple NTA/Ordinance Violation Citations for improper storage of junk and garbage, 30-57(A), for a junk stove stored on the patio of a vacant home.

I issued an NTA/Ordinance Violation Citation for a derelict vehicle (boat), per code 30-81, that was past its compliance date.

I observed a subject openly consuming an alcoholic beverage in public, per code 6-4(B) and issued him a NTA/Ordinance Violation Citation for the offense.

Ofc Marchione and I observed two dogs running at large, entering traffic at the intersection of 54<sup>th</sup> Ave N and 58<sup>th</sup> St N and almost causing a vehicle collision. The dogs were captured and utilizing our chip reader donated by Pinellas County Animal Services, we were able to locate and reunite the dogs with their owner. The owner was issued an NTA/Ordinance Violation Citation for dogs running at large, per code 14-62.

The Town's analyst, Will Curvin, has created a pamphlet for the new Chapter 54 code, Traffic and Parking, with my assistance. The pamphlet covers all relative and major code violation changes as well as the majority of violations observed within the Town. This pamphlet will be utilized for educating all violators relative to Chapter 54 before January, 2021.

I have issued courtesy notices for the violation of Disabled Parking Spot Not Up To Code, per code 66-31 and 66-33, to 33 businesses within the Town. Throughout the month, I have been following up with these businesses and helping them reach compliance with the code and have received positive feedback from the business owners and citizens for this initiative.

I am currently working on a Thanksgiving event for 2020. In partnership with Winn-Dixie, we will be able to help 1-2 families in need that require assistance obtaining meals during the holidays.

I am currently working on our Christmas event, *Shop with A Cop.* We are looking to partner with Target, as we did last year, in helping 1 family in need during the holidays.

I targeted 54<sup>th</sup> Ave N and 66<sup>th</sup> St N for prohibited/non-permitted signage along the right of way this month. All snipe/lollipop and non-permitted signage have been removed. I also focused on common ordinance violations such as tall grass (Code 30-106), improper/prohibited storage (30-57), unregistered/inoperable vehicles (30-81), no permit pulled (18-1) and prohibited signage (snipe signs in right of way 66-194) for the majority of ordinance violations for this month.

I have been following up on multiple criminal and ordinance cases and updating Trespass Authorization Letters for the businesses within our Town, which expire annually.

I have been conducting multiple business checks, directed patrols and community contacts for businesses that have requested police presence regarding juveniles acting disorderly at restaurants since Pinellas County Schools resumed session. No further issues.

I have been utilizing the Polaris, police truck and police bicycle during the duties of my patrol.

#### **Activity**

Area Checks	199	Assist Other Agency	1
<b>Business Checks</b>	9	APAD Referrals	0
Directed Patrols	4	Community Contacts	52 (Out coded)
Youth Outreach	50	Reports & Supplements	10
Traffic Citations	1	Alarms	3
Victim Contacts	1	SAO Referrals	0
Ordinance Notices	105	Crash investigations	1
<b>Ordinance Citations</b>	5	Traffic Stops	7
Arrests	0	Operation Medicine Cabinet	2
Events	0	Calls for Service	7
Suspicious Person	2	Assist Citizen	4
Bike Violators	0	Ordinance Supplements/Follow ups	44

#### **ORDINANCE VIOLATION STATS FOR SEPTEMBER 2020:**

TALL GRASS/OVERGROWN VEGETATION 30-106: 24

**IMPROPER STORAGE 30-57: 13** 

UNREGISTERED/INOPERABLE VEHICLE 30-81: 2

**SNIPE SIGNS 66-194: 13** 

NO PERMIT 18-1: 12

**DOG AT LARGE 14-62: 2** 

CONSUMING ALCOHOL BEVERAGE IN PUBLIC/OPEN CONTAINER 6-4(B): 1

DISABLED PARKING SPOT NOT UP TO CODE 66-31/66-33: 33

MISC ORDINANCE FOLLOW UP/CONCERN: 5

**TOTAL ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS: 105**